### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8057323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S&S CYCLE, INC.	07/12/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WISCONSIN BANK & TRUST, A DIVISION OF HTLF BANK
Street Address:	119 JUNCTION ROAD
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53717

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11008208
Application Number:	11882380
Application Number:	12285084
Application Number:	14193339
Application Number:	29415335
Application Number:	29415331
Application Number:	18298722

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)276-6581

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (414) 276-5000

Email: Jason.Scoby@wilaw.com

Correspondent Name: JASON R. SCOBY

Address Line 1: 111 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON R. SCOBY
SIGNATURE:	/jason r. scoby/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT REEL: 064253 FRAME: 0562

508010185

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (WB T) - EXECUTED (01938749x7A794)#page1.tif source=NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (WB T) - EXECUTED (01938749x7A794)#page2.tif source=NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (WB T) - EXECUTED (01938749x7A794)#page3.tif

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of July 12, 2023 is entered into by S&S CYCLE, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of WISCONSIN BANK & TRUST, a division of HTLF Bank (the "Bank").

The Grantor acknowledges and agrees as follows:

- A. The Grantor has executed a Security Agreement dated of even date herewith in favor of the Bank (as it may be amended, restated, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Bank a security interest in and to all of the patents, applications therefor and associated goodwill therein, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, including without limitation the patents issued by, registrations issued by, and the applications with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

S&S CYCLE, INC.

By:

Alec Leavitt, Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest in Patents]

# Schedule A

## **Patents**

	Andrews					
<u>US739579082</u>	US11/008208	Reed valve breather for evolution engine	2008-07-08	S & S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States
<u>US764469482</u>	US11/882380	Collapsible pushrod assembly and method of installing a collapsible pushrod assembly	2010-01-12	S & S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States
<u>US7699035B1</u>	US12/285084	Compression release mechanism	2010-04-20	S & S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States
<u>US891932182</u>	US14/193339	Internal combustion engine with lubrication system	2014-12-30	S & S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States
<u>USD67636151</u>	US29/415335	Air cleaner	2013-02-19	S & S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States
USD718852S1	US29/415331	Air cleaner	2014-12-02	S & S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States
	US18/298,722	Dual Spray Piston Cooling Jet Devices		S&S CYCLE, INC.	Active	United States

**RECORDED: 07/14/2023**